

To be Argued by:  
JASON L. BECKERMAN  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Second Department**

---

In the Matter of Application Pursuant to CPLR 3102(c) of:  
SUSAN KONIG, Individually, and the CROTON REPUBLICAN  
COMMITTEE, by and through its Chairperson, Susan Konig,

**Docket No.:**  
**2012-10814**

*Petitioners-Respondents,*

– against –

WORDPRESS.COM,

*Respondent,*

– and –

Q-TIP,

*Intervenor-Respondent-Appellant.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR**  
**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

---

---

AMANDA L. NELSON  
EDWARD HAYUM  
JASON L. BECKERMAN  
*Of Counsel*

COZEN O'CONNOR  
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent-*  
*Appellant*  
45 Broadway, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 509-9400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE LOWER COURT ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED AS THE LOWER COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENT WORDPRESS.COM .....	2
A. WordPress.com’s Default In The Proceeding Does Not Require A Finding That The Lower Court Had The Requisite Jurisdiction To Direct WordPress.com To Disclose Q-Tip’s Identity .....	2
B. Petitioners Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proving That Jurisdiction Over WordPress.com Existed .....	5
i. The Lower Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over WordPress.com, As WordPress.com Is Not A Jural Entity, and Has No Independent Existence .....	5
ii. The Lower Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over WordPress.com As WordPress.com Does Not Maintain Sufficient Contacts With New York For Long Arm Jurisdiction To Apply .....	6
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT AS PETITIONERS FAILED TO SET FORTH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DEFAMATION SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT THE DISCLOSURE OF Q-TIP’S IDENTITY .....	7
A. Q-Tip Is Not Precluded From Raising Arguments Contesting Petitioners’ Claims Of Defamation By Res judicata or Collateral Estoppel .....	7
B. Q-Tip’s Arguments That The Statements At Issue Were Not Defamatory Are Properly Before This Court .....	10

C.	Petitioners’ Opposition Ignores the Fact That Petitioners Are Required To Set Forth A Prima Facie Case For Defamation.....	13
i.	Petitioners Failed To Show That The Statements Made By Q-Tip Were False .....	13
ii.	Petitioners Failed To Show That The Statements Rise To The Necessary Level Of Exposing Petitioners To Public Contempt .....	15
iii.	Petitioners Failed to Show That Q-Tip’s Statements Were More Than Non-Actionable Opinion .....	16
iv.	Petitioners Failed To Show The Requisite Malice By Q-Tip .....	17
III.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EFFECTUATE A BALANCING TEST BETWEEN PETITIONERS’ REQUEST FOR THE INFORMATION SOUGHT AND Q-TIP’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ANONYMOUS FREE SPEECH AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN PROTECTING OPEN, FREE DEBATE ....	18
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alf v Buffalo News, Inc.</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 04843 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Block v. Magee</i> , 146 A.D.2d 730 (2d Dep't 1989).....	11
<i>Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.2d 226 (2d Dep't 1981).....	21
<i>Chateau D'If Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 219 A.D.2d 205 (1st Dep't 1996) <i>lv. den'd</i> 88 N.Y.2d 811 (1996).....	11
<i>Clark v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 510 (2d Dept. 2005).....	9
<i>Covino v. Hagemann</i> , 165 Misc. 2d 465 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Co. 1995).....	13
<i>Dendrite International v. Doe</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Finkel v. Dauber</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 325 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2010).....	18
<i>Gager v. White</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 475 (1981).....	3, 4
<i>Galasso v. Saltzman</i> , 42 A.D.3d 310 (1st Dept. 2007).....	17
<i>Gleich v. Kissinger</i> , 111 A.D.2d 130 (1st Dept. 1985).....	17
<i>Goldberg v. Levine</i> , 97 A.D.3d 725 (2d Dept. 2012).....	14
<i>Greenbaum v. Google, Inc.</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 185 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007).....	20, 23
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	17
<i>Hauger v. Hauger</i> , 275 A.D.2d 953 (4th Dept. 2000).....	4

<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991) .....	10, 21
<i>Kapilevich v City of New York</i> , 103 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dept. 2013).....	12
<i>Kim v. Dvorak</i> , 230 A.D.2d 286 (3d Dept. 1997).....	5
<i>LeBlanc v. Skinner</i> , 955 N.Y.S.2d 391 (2d Dept. 2012) .....	16
<i>Leser v. Penido</i> , 18 Misc.3d 1119(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2008).....	5
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1170 (2009).....	15
<i>Melius v. Glacken</i> , 94 A.D.3d 959 (2d Dep't 2012) .....	15
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	22
<i>Ottinger v. Non-Party The Journal News</i> , 36 Media L. Rep. 2018, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4579 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2008) .....	19
<i>Parks v. Steinbrenner</i> , 131 A.D.2d 60 (1st Dept. 1987).....	13, 15
<i>Petrina Enterprises, Ltd. v. Republic Carting Co.</i> , 90 A.D.2d 539 (2d Dept. 1982).....	8
<i>Provosty v. Lydia E. Hall Hospital</i> , 91 A.D.2d 658 (2d Dept. 1982) <i>aff'd</i> 464 N.Y.S.2d 754 (1983).....	5
<i>Rakofsky v. Washington Post</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1226(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013).....	6
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart &amp; Wilson</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369, cert. denied, 434 U.S. 969 (1977) .....	16, 21
<i>Russell v. Davies</i> , 97 A.D.3d 649 (2d Dept. 2012).....	17
<i>Salvatore v. Kumar</i> , 45 A.D.3d 560 (2d Dept. 2007).....	14
<i>Shulman v. Hunderfund</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 143 (2009) .....	18
<i>Stump v. 209 E. 56th St. Corp.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dept. 1995).....	13

*Tref Realty Corp. v. New York*,  
135 A.D.2d 862 (2d Dept. 1987)..... 9

*Unicon Management Corp. v. Koppers Co.*,  
250 F. Supp. 850 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

First Amendment..... passim
